• Moore Stephens does not have any interest in the outcome of the listing of the shares other
than in connection with the preparation of this report and participation in due diligence
procedures for which normal professional fees will be received.

Yours faithfully,

Michael J. McDonald
Partner, Audit & Assurance
Moore Stephens (Brisbane) & Partners

6 6   |   P R O S P E C T U S   |   P R Y M E  O I L  A N D  G A S  L I M I T E D

8. FINANCIAL REPORT

PRYME OIL AND GAS LIMITED
ABN 75 117 387 354

PROFIT AND LOSS STATEMENT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2005

Notes Actual
Period Ended

31/12/2005

$

Other expenses from ordinary activities  (14,630)

Profit from ordinary activities before income tax expense
(income tax revenue) (14,630)

Income tax revenue (income tax expense) relating to
ordinary activities  -

Profit from ordinary activities after related income tax
expense (income tax revenue) 3  (14,630)

Total changes in equity other than those resulting from
transactions with owners as owners (14,630)

BALANCE SHEET AT 31 DECEMBER 2005

Notes Actual
Period Ended

31/12/2005

Pro forma
Transactions

(Note 2)
Pro forma

31/12/2005

$ $ $
CURRENT ASSETS

Cash assets
4  1,191 2,613,788 2,614,979

Interests in Oil & Gas Ventures 5 4,751,822 4,751,822
Receivables 6  464  464
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS  1,655  7,367,265
TOTAL ASSETS  1,655  7,367,265
CURRENT LIABILITIES
Payables 7  6,185 6185  0
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES  6,185  0
TOTAL LIABILITIES  6,185  0
NET ASSETS/(LIABILITIES)  (4,530)  7,367,265
EQUITY
Contributed equity 8  10,100 7,478,390  7,488,490
Retained profits/(accumulated losses) 9  (14,630) 106,595  (121,225)
TOTAL EQUITY

 (4,530)  7,367,265

P R Y M E  O I L  A N D  G A S  L I M I T E D   |   P R O S P E C T U S   |   6 7

PRYME OIL AND GAS LIMITED
ABN 75 117 387 354

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
FOR PERIOD ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2005

Actual
Period Ended
31/12/2005

Share
Capital

Retained
Earnings/(loss)

Total

Balance at the beginning of the period - - -
Shares issued during the period 10,100 - 10,100

Loss attributable to shareholders - (14,630) (14,630)

Balance at 31 December 2005 10,100 (14,630) (4,530)

Pro forma
31/12/2005

Share
Capital

Retained
Earnings/(loss)

Total

Balance at the beginning of the period 10,100 (14,630) (4,530)
Shares issued during the period 7,478,390 - 7,478,390
Loss attributable to shareholders - (106,595) (106,595)
Balance at 31 December 2005 7,488,490 (121,225) 7,367,265

CASHFLOW STATEMENT

Notes Actual
Period Ended

31/12/2005
$

CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Payments to suppliers and employees  (8,909)
Net cash used in operating activities 10(b)  (8,909)
CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Proceeds from share issue  10,100
Net cash provided by financing activities  10,100

Net increase in cash held  1,191
Cash at end of financial year 10(a)  1,191

6 8   |   P R O S P E C T U S   |   P R Y M E  O I L  A N D  G A S  L I M I T E D

PRYME OIL AND GAS LIMITED
ABN 75 117 387 354

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2005